

No. 23-1038

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC NICOTINE
DELIVERY SYSTEM TRADE ASSOCIATIONS
AND SMALL BUSINESSES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC P. GOTTING

Counsel of Record

AZIM CHOWDHURY

KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP

1001 G Street, N.W.

Suite 500 West

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 434-4100

gotting@khlaw.com

chowdhury@khlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| GLOSSARY..... | xi |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS Present Less Risk Than Cigarettes And Are Effective In Helping Transition Adult Smokers..... | 5 |
| II. FDA Received PMTAs Covering Millions Of Flavored ENDS Products, But Adopted An Across-The-Board Strategy Of Denying Marketing Authority For Virtually All Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS..... | 9 |
| III. The TCA’s Clear Text, Context, And Structure Require FDA To Conduct A Full Scientific Review Of Each PMTA; FDA Cannot Shortcut That Process..... | 13 |
| IV. FDA Consistently Interpreted The TCA As Requiring A Full Scientific Review Of All Information Contained In A PMTA ... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| V. FDA Did A Sudden About-Face, Interpreted The TCA As Allowing It To Forgo Full Scientific Reviews And, Instead, Uniformly Denied Marketing Authorization For Virtually All Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS Based On The Mere Absence Of One Type Of Specific Evidence | 21 |
| VI. TCA Section 910(c)(5)(B) Governing The Use Of “Valid Scientific Evidence” Does Not Authorize FDA To Deny A PMTA Solely Because It Does Not Contain A Comparative Efficacy Study..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 1, 4, 13, 17, 24 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (Mar. 15, 2022) | 11 |
| Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 21 U.S.C. § 387, <i>et seq.</i> | 1-3, 5, 9-11, 13-17, 21, 24, 25, 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387 note (2) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387 note (4) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387 note (7) | 16 |
| § 901(b), 21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)..... | 9 |
| § 906(d), 21 U.S.C. § 387f(d) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g | 15 |
| § 907(a)(3), 21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)..... | 15 |
| § 907(a)(3)(B)(i), 21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(B)(i) | 15 |
| § 907(a)(4), 21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(4)..... | 14, 15 |
| § 910, 21 U.S.C. § 387j | 3, 10, 27 |
| § 910(a), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(a) | 10 |
| § 910(b), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(b) | 10, 13 |
| § 910(b)(1), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(b)(1)..... | 14 |
| § 910(c), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c) | 10, 13, 14, 17, 25 |
| § 910(c)(1)(B), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(1)(B).... | 15 |
| § 910(c)(2), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)..... | 13 |
| § 910(c)(2)(A), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A).... | 21 |
| § 910(c)(4), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)..... | 2, 13, 14 |
| § 910(c)(5), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)..... | 24 |
| § 910(c)(5)(B), 21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)(B)..... | 4, 24-26 |

COURT FILINGS

| | |
|---|----|
| Certified admin. record index, <i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 21-13340 (11th Cir.) (Dkt. 16) | 23 |
| Decl. of Mitch Zeller, <i>Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 8:18-cv-00883-PWG (D. Md.) (Dkt. 120) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Mem. Op. and Order, <i>Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 8:18-cv-00883-PWG (D. Md.) (Dkt. 127) | 11 |
| Order, <i>Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 8:18-cv-00883-PWG (D. Md.) (Dkt. 182) .. | 11 |
| Public Statement of Mitch Zeller, <i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 21-13340 (11th Cir.) (Dkt. 40) | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 81 Fed. Reg. 28974 (May 10, 2016).... | 5, 10, 11, 17 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 55300 (Oct. 5, 2021) | 20, 21 |
| A. Arrazola, et al., <i>Tobacco product use among middle and high school students – United States, 2011 and 2012</i> , 62 MMWR 893-897 (Nov. 15, 2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4585347/ | 16 |
| CDC, <i>QuickStats: Percentage Distribution of Cigarette Smoking Status Among Current Adult E-Cigarette Users, by Age Group—National Health Interview Survey</i> (Mar. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/TYR8-9KUV | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Eunice Park-Lee, et al., <i>Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette and Nicotine Pouch Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2024</i> , 73 MMWR 774-78 (Sept. 5, 2024), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/73/wr/mm7335a3.htm?_cid=mm7335a3_w | 16 |
| FDA, Deemed Tobacco Product Applications: A Public Meeting (Oct. 28, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2vmbtxv3 | 19 |
| FDA, <i>FDA Makes Determinations On More Than 99% of the 26 Million Tobacco Products For Which Applications Were Submitted</i> (March 15, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3speczmy5 | 11, 12 |
| FDA, <i>Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products</i> (March 2019), https://tinyurl.com/vr6ph8 | 11 |
| FDA, News Release: <i>FDA announces comprehensive regulatory plan to shift trajectory of tobacco-related disease, death</i> (July 27, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/vrubw8tz | 11 |
| FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol-Flavored E-Cigarette Products After Extensive Scientific Review</i> (June 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yzy38mnm | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/n9c9rwu8 | 12 |
| FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More Than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/24kmkdnb | 12-13, 23 |
| FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4ajzm434 | 18, 19, 21 |
| FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry (Draft Guidance)</i> (May 2016), https://tinyurl.com/mp3d462 | 17, 18 |
| FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry (Draft Guidance)</i> (June 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2s33cz3h | 18 |
| FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Marketing Granted Orders</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4dmxe4v3 | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| FDA, Tobacco Product Application Review Public Meeting (Oct. 22, 2018), https:// tinyurl.com/yc6hm88c | 19 |
| FDA, Tobacco Products Marketing Orders: FDA Sample Decision Summary Document (Sept. 17, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/npn2 x4ec | 21, 23 |
| J. Birdsey, et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students – National Youth Tobacco Survey, 2023</i> , 72 MMWR 1173-1182 (Nov. 3, 2023), http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.mm724 4a1 | 16-17 |
| Karin A. Kasza, et al., <i>Associations between nicotine vaping uptake and cigarette smoking cessation vary by smokers’ plans to quit: longitudinal findings from the International Tobacco Control Four Country Smoking and Vaping Surveys</i> , ADDICTION 2022;1-13..... | 7 |
| Lin Li, Ph.D., et al., <i>How Does the Use of Flavored Nicotine Vaping Products Relate to Progression Toward Quitting Smoking? Findings From the 2016 and 2018 ITC 4CV Surveys</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2021:1490-1497..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Mari S. Gades BA, et al., <i>The Role of Nicotine and Flavor in the Abuse Potential and Appeal of Electronic Cigarettes for Adult Current and Former Cigarette and Electronic Cigarette Users: A Systematic Review</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2022:1332-1343..... | 8, 9 |
| Matthew J. Carpenter, et. al., <i>Effect of unguided e-cigarette provision on uptake, use, and smoking cessation among adults who smoke in the USA: A naturalistic, randomised, controlled clinical trial</i> , Lancet eClinical Medicine, 2023;63:102142, DOI: 10.1016/j.eclinm.2023.102142; PMID: 10518503, https://tinyurl.com/2ee6ttyc | 7, 8 |
| National Academies of Sciences, <i>Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes</i> , NAT'L ACADEMIES PRESS (2018), https://tinyurl.com/bde9fyw2 | 5, 7 |
| Nicola Lindson, et al., <i>Electronic cigarettes for smoking cessation</i> , Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews 2024, Issue 1. Art. No.: CD010216, DOI: 10.1002/14651858.CD010 216.pub8, https://tinyurl.com/s4jzw8wv | 6, 7 |
| Ping Due, MD, Ph.D, et al., <i>Changes in E-Cigarette Use Behaviors and Dependence in Long-term E-Cigarette Users</i> , AM. J. PREV. MED. 2019:57(3):374-383..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>public health</i> , American Heritage Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/ywxdthby | 14 |
| <i>public health</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/55p876pn | 14 |
| Robyn L. Landry, et al., <i>The role of flavors in vaping initiation and satisfaction among U.S. adults</i> , ADDICT. BEHAV. 2019 Dec;99:106077, https://tinyurl.com/24j47x8c | 9 |
| Teresa W. Wang, et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2019</i> , 68 MMWR 1-22 (Dec. 6, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volum es/68/ss/ss6812a1.htm | 16 |
| Yoonseo Mok, MPH, et al., <i>Associations between e-cigarette use and e-cigarette flavors with cigarette smoking quit attempts and quit success: Evidence from a US large, nationally representative 2018- 2019 survey</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH (2022) | 6, 7 |
